differences in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of Catalyst’s results of
operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to CPI’s accounting policies and classifications. As a result of such review,
management
may identify differences that, when conformed, could have a material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2023

(in thousands)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

   Catalyst
Beijing

Continent   Contributions   Note 4
Private

Placement   Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,228   $ 25,345   $ (1,783)   A   $ 5,000   G   $ 31,345
   555   B

Accounts and other receivables, net   —   14,093   14,093
Other receivables from GNI   1,200   —   (1,200)   B   —
Inventories, net   —   4,411   4,411
Prepaid assets   1,500   355   1,855
Other current assets   204   1,462   (200)   B   1,466

Total current assets   5,132   45,666   (2,628)   5,000   53,170
Property, plant and equipment, net   —   21,572   21,572
Long-term receivable from GCBP   4,664   —   4,664
Intangible assets, net   —   222   222
Right-of-use assets   —   337   337
Land use rights, net   —   1,483   1,483
Deferred tax assets   —   4,533   4,533
Long-term certificates of deposit   —   21,545   21,545
Other assets, noncurrent   168   711   879

Total assets   $ 9,964   $ 96,069   $ (2,628)   $ 5,000   $ 108,405
Liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred

stock, and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 158   $ 16   $ (158)   A   $ 16
Due to related parties   —   101   101
Accrued compensation   708   —   (708)   A   —
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   917   7,103   (917)   A   7,103
CVR dividend liability   —   —   —
Deferred revenue   —   1,108   1,108
Income tax payable   —   3,443   3,443
Operating lease liabilities   —   241   241

Total current liabilities   1,783   12,012   (1,783)   —   12,012
Deferred government grants   —   220   220
CVR derivative liability, noncurrent   4,664   —   4,664
Warrant liability, noncurrent   —   —   —   1,014   G   1,014
Other liabilities, noncurrent   —   48   48

Total liabilities   6,447   12,280   (1,783)   1,014   17,958

Convertible Preferred Stock   —   —   63,099   D   3,986   G   67,085

Stockholders' equity (deficit):

Convertible Preferred Stock   33,309   —   (33,309)   E   —
Common stock   37   8,700   (8,633)   D   77
   (37)   E

   10   F
Additional paid-in capital   384,895   48,054   (845)   B   60,524

   (19,557)   C
   29,773   D
   (384,050)   E
   2,254   F

Statutory reserve   —   4,753   (2,093)   C   3,098
   438   F
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (414,724)   26,810   (11,804)   C   (66,561)
   (84,239)   D
   417,396   E
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (4,528)   1,994   C   (2,951)
   (417)   F

Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   3,517   83,789   (93,119)   (5,813)
Noncontrolling interest   —   —   31,460   C   29,175
   (2,285)   F
Total equity   3,517   83,789   (63,944)   23,362
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible

preferred stock, and stockholders' equity   $ 9,964   $ 96,069   $ (2,628)   $ 5,000   $ 108,405

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

   Catalyst
Beijing

Continent   Contributions   Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ —   $ 86,302   $ —   $ 86,302
Operating expenses (income):

Cost of revenue   —   3,386   —   3,386
Selling and marketing expenses   —   44,695   —   44,695
Research and development   1,321   9,212   —   10,533
General and administrative   8,603   4,054   —   12,657
GNI cost-sharing reimbursement   (1,200)   —   (1,200)
Gain on disposal of assets, net   (4,736)   —   —   (4,736)

Total operating expenses   3,988   61,347   —   65,335
Income (loss) from operations   (3,988)   24,955   —   20,967
Interest and other income, net   216   43   —   259
Income (loss) before income taxes   (3,772)   24,998   —   21,226

Income tax expenses   (16)   (6,201)   —   (6,217)
Net income (loss)   (3,788)   18,797   —   15,009
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   —   6,545  AA   6,545

Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders   (3,788)   18,797   (6,545)   8,464
Net income attributable to Convertible Preferred Stock   —   —   870  DD   870
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders – basic   $ (3,788)   $ 18,797   $ (7,415) DD   $ 7,594
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders – diluted   $ (3,788)   $ 18,797   $ (7,292) DD   $ 7,717
Net income (loss) per common share, basic   $ (1.50)   $ 0.10
Net income (loss) per common share, diluted   $ (1.50)   $ 0.09
Weighted average common share outstanding – basic   2,523   74,052  CC   76,575
Weighted average common share outstanding – diluted   2,523   88,015  CC   90,538

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

   Catalyst
Beijing

Continent   Contributions   Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 794   $ 102,290   $ —   $ 103,084
Operating expenses (income):

Cost of revenue   798   4,793   —   5,591
Selling and marketing expenses   —   54,237   —   54,237
Research and development   13,037   16,686   —   29,723
General and administrative   17,366   17,239   —   34,605
Acquired in-process research and development   35,390   —   81,566  BB   116,956
Gain on disposal of assets, net   (57,186)   —   —   (57,186)

Total operating expenses   9,405   92,955   81,566   183,926
Income (loss) from operations   (8,611)   9,335   (81,566)   (80,842)
Interest and other income, net   717   425   —   1,142
Income (loss) before income taxes   (7,894)   9,760   (81,566)   (79,700)

Income tax expense   (348)   (5,188)   —   (5,536)
Net income (loss)   (8,242)   4,572   (81,566)   (85,236)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   —   1,592  AA   1,592

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders   $ (8,242)   $ 4,572   $ (83,158)   $ (86,828)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (3.92)   $ (1.14)
Weighted average common share outstanding – basic and diluted   2,103   74,052  CC   76,155

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the Contributions and other related transactions

Business Combination Agreement

On December 26, 2022, Catalyst, CPI, GNI USA, GNI Japan, GNI Hong Kong, SG and the Minority Holders entered into the Business Combination
Agreement, as amended on March 29, 2023 and August 30, 2023. On October 30,
 2023, the Contributions became effective and Catalyst acquired an
indirect controlling interest in BC. In connection with the Contributions, and immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Contributions, Catalyst